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ORI TB Outperform
Target Price Bt 8.20
Price (02/03/2021) Bt 7.20
Upside % 13.89
Valuation PER
Sector Property Development
Market Cap Btm 17,661
30-day avg turnover Btm 205.19
No. of shares on issue m 2,453
CG Scoring Excellent
Anti-Corruption Indicator Certified

Investment fundamentals

Year end Dec 31 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E
Company Financials
Revenue (Btmn) 12,279 9,870 13,963 14,290
Core profit (Btmn) 2,580 2,517 3,071 3,534
Net profit (Btmn) 3,027 2,662 3,231 3,694
Net EPS (Bt) 1.23 1.09 1.32 1.51
DPS (Bt) 0.49 0.49 0.55 0.60
BVPS (Bt) 3.94 4.64 5.24 6.10
Net EPS growth (%)  (9.45) (12.07)  21.38 14.32
ROA (%) 10.60 8.41 9.32 9.98
ROE (%) 35.42 25.32 26.67 26.56
Net D/E (x) 1.32 1.31 1.13 1.01
Valuation
P/E (x) 5.67 6.96 5.47 4.78
P/BV (x) 1.78 1.63 1.37 1.18
EV/EBITDA (X) 8.09 11.75 9.16 9.96
Dividend yield (%) 7.06 6.49 7.64 8.37
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Source: Bloomberg (All figures in THB unless noted.)
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2021 business targets imply solid returns

» We maintain our OP rating on ORI with an unchanged 2021 TP of Bt8.20.
A strong earnings recovery, cheap price and attractive DY support our call.

» To boost 2021 sales revenue and earnings above 2019 levels, ORI will
launch Bt20bn of projects to achieve a new presales high of Bt29bn.

» Low-rises will play an important role supporting the targets but condos
and gains from share premiums will remain key earnings growth driver.

Investment Highlights
» 2021 presales target record high. ORI has set a 2021 presales target of Bt29bn,

up 17.1% YoY, which would be a record high. This target will be the main factor
allowing ORI to restore sales revenue and earnings to pre-COVID-19 levels even
though it comes with a lower GPM due to the increase in narrower-margin low-rise
projects in blended revenue. Low-rises will be the key presales growth driver in 2021
while condo presales should increase moderately. This is because low-rises as a
shorter business cycle product will allow ORI to more quickly boost revenue as its
backlog declines. Note that ORI’'s YTD presales are at Bt4.0bn and rights transfers
have reached Bt2.0bn.

» Diversified range of new projects to drive growth. Twenty new projects

totaling Bt20bn, up 50.4%, are to be launched in 2021 and will top up the available-
for-sale value of Bt32bn that ORI carried over from 2020 (Bt10.5bn of low-rises and
Bt21.5bn of condos) to make the presales target achievable. This year ORI will
launch Bt10.4bn, up 67.7%, of new low-rise products in order to enlarge low-rise
product in its portfolio while it will add Bt9.6bn, up 35.2%, of new condo projects
to form its revenue base from 2021 onward. The Grand Britania brand, which is
focused on the market segment between Bt8-20mn, will account for the majority of
new low-rise projects, while The Origin will be the main condo brand focusing on
new generation homebuyers. Not only will product & price segment be key success
factors in 2021, but ORI's diversified location as well. ORI aims to boost 2021 sales
revenue by 29.7% to Bt12.8bn while maintaining revenue from JVs at Bt5bn, flat
YoY, despite its 2020 backlog falling 19% to Bt35.8bn.

» Increased share premium to compensate for flat GPM and equity income.

Due to the higher portion of lower margin low-rise product (30-35%) compared with
condominiums (38-50%) in blended revenue as well as the marketing campaigns
needed to compete with others in the condominium segment, ORI is targeting a
2021 GPM of 36-37%, up slightly from the 36.1% achieved in 2019. Meanwhile,
2021 equity income is set to be unchanged on the flat potential JV revenue.
However, ORI believes it will still be able to achieve an NPM of more than 22%,
which is above the average level of 20% during 2015-19 although down slightly
from the 24% it reached in 2020. Apart from intense cost controls that will continue
at the SG&A level, a rebound in share premiums received from the sale of shares
in subsidiaries to JVs after travel restrictions are eased will take over as the key
earnings growth driver in 2021. In 2M21, ORI was able to sell stock in two
subsidiaries to new JVs, similar to what it achieved in 2020.

Valuation and Recommendation
» We maintain an OP rating on ORI with a 2021 TP of Bt8.20. We like ORI for its solid

financial status and plan to restore 2021 earnings. Also its cheap price trading at a
2021 PER of only 5.5x plus a potential 2021 DY of 7.6% support our call.

» In addition to its focus on building living solutions that allow its residential projects

to stand out from peers, ORI this year is planning to extend its business scope to
more recurring-income projects to sustain long-term growth and build value. It
recently announced co-operations with JWD and the Samitivej Group in the logistics
and healthcare fields and we should see a few more such tie-ups this year.
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Fig 1 2021 presales target set to grow 17.1% to Bt29bn
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Fig 2 2021 sales rev. targeted to rise 29.7% to Bt12.8bn
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Fig 3 End-2020 backlog was at Bt35.8bn

Fig 4 2021 new launches will increase 50.4% to Bt20bn
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Fig 5 2021 GPM will expand moderately to 36.5%

Fig 6 2021 equity income expected to be flat YoY
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Fig 7 2021 new launch plan
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Year-end 31 Dec
Income Statement (Btmn
Revenue

Cost of sales and services
Gross Profit

SG&A

Other income

EBIT

EBITDA

Interest expense

Equity earnings

EBT

Income tax

NPAT

Minority Interest

Core Profit
Extraordinary items

FX gain (loss)

Reported net profit
Balance Sheet (Btmn)
Cash & equivalents

ST investments

Accounts receivable
Inventories

Other current assets
Total current assets
Investment in subs & others
Fixed assets-net

Other assets

Total assets

Short-term debt
Accounts payable

Other current assets
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Paid-up capital

Share premium

Reserves & others, net
Retained earnings
Minority interests

Total shareholders’ equity
Total equity & liabilities
Key Assumptions

New launch (Btmn)
Pre-sales

Revenue growth (%)
Gross margin (%)

SG&A to sales (%)

2019A 2020A 2021E

12,279
-6,934
5,344
-2,687
1,284
4,262
4,060
-273
-239
3,989
-848
3,141
-114
2,580
447

0
3,027

1,330
308
531
22,582
1,731
26,481
0
2,149
3,450
32,079
6,447
2,574
1,800
10,822
9,606
717
21,146
1,226
2,337
159
5,935
1,277
10,934

32,079

24,200
28,942
-15.45
43.53
21.89

9,870
-6,308
3,563
-1,822
1,063
3,588
2,968
-263
604
3,325
-560
2,764
-102
2,517
145

0
2,662

808
76
314
23,430
1,876
26,503
0
2,755
4,435
33,694
9,171
2,874
1,523
13,568
7,428
690
21,686
1,226
2,337
180
7,631
635
12,008
33,694

14,000
25,586
-19.61
36.09
18.46

13,963
-8,734
5,228
-2,399
713
4,224
3,656
-308
482
3,916
-685
3,231
0
3,071
160

0
3,231

1,117
419
489

24,355

2,025
28,404
0
2,240
4,969

35,613

6,867
2,443
2,164
11,475
9,861
789
22,125
1,226
2,337
180
9,111
635
13,488

35,613

20,000
23,037
41.46
37.45
17.18

2022E

14,290
-9,011
5,279
-2,632
647
4,650
3,416
324
1,155
4,326
632
3,694
0
3,534
160

0
3,694

1,143
429
500

26,453

2,072
30,597
0
2,313
5,485
38,395
6,867
2,501
2,215

11,583

10,413
807

22,803

1,226
2,337
180

11,215
635

15,592

38,395

24,000
24,577
2.34
36.94
18.42

2023E
16,630

-10,747

5,883
-3,053
691
4,938
3,650
-337
1,216
4,601
-675
3,926
0
3,766
160

0
3,926

1,330
499
582

27,925
2,411
32,748
0
2,413
5,532
40,692

6,867

2,910

2,578

12,355

9,552

940
22,847
1,226
2,337
180
13,469

635
17,846
40,692

24,001
24,950
16.38
35.38
18.36
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Cashflow (Btmn)
Net profit

Depreciation & amortization
Change in working capital

Others

CF from operation activities

Capital expenditure

Investment in subs and affiliates

Others

CF from investing activities

Cash dividend

Net proceeds from debt
Capital raising

Others

CF from financing activities

Net change in cash

Key Statistics & Ratios

Per share (Bt)
Reported EPS

Core EPS

DPS

BV

EV

Free Cash Flow
Valuation analysis
Reported P/E (x)
Core P/E (x)

P/BV (x)

EV/EBITDA (x)
Price/Cash flow (x)
Dividend yield (%)
Profitability ratios
Gross margin (%)
EBITDA margin (%)
EBIT margin (%)

Net profit margin (%)
ROA (%)

ROE (%)

Liquidity ratios
Current ratio (x)
Quick ratio (x)
Leverage Ratios
Liabilities/Equity ratio (x)
Net debt/EBITDA (x)
Net debt/equity (x)
Int. coverage ratio (x)
Growth

Revenue (%)

EBITDA (%)
Reported net profit (%)
Reported EPS (%)
Core profit (%)

Core EPS (%)

2019A 2020A 2021E

3,141
119
-3,949
0

-690
-1,100
0
-1,214
2,314
-1,237
3,523
39
-108
2,515
-489

1.23
1.05
0.49
3.94
13.40
-0.73

5.67
6.66
1.78
8.09
-24.89
7.06

43.53
33.07
34.71
25.58
10.60
35.42

2.45
0.20

1.93
3.55
1.32
15.62

-15.45
-12.92
-9.31
-9.45
-9.05
-9.19

2,764
165
711
-102
2,116
772
0
-842
-1,614
-957
564

0
-622
737
-235

1.09
1.03
0.49
4.64
14.22
0.55

6.96
7.36
1.63
11.75
8.75
6.49

36.09
30.07
36.35
28.01

8.41
25.32

1.95
0.09

1.81
5.29
1.31
13.62

-19.61
-26.89
-12.07
-12.07
-2.42
-2.42

3,231
114
-1,039
0
2,306
408

0

-765
-357
-1,603
111

-0

0
-2,067
-117

1.32
1.25
0.55
5.24
13.65
1.11

5.47
5.75
1.37
9.16
7.66
7.64

37.45
26.19
30.25
23.14

9.32
26.67

2.48
0.18

1.64
4.16
1.13
13.70

41.46
23.18
21.38
21.38
21.99
21.99

2022E

3,694
121
-2,020
0
1,795
-194

0

-537
-731
-1,442
552

0

0
-1,038
26

1.51
1.44
0.60
6.10
13.86
0.65

4.78
5.00
1.18
9.96
9.84
8.37

36.94
23.90
32.54
25.85

9.98
26.56

2.64
0.18

1.46
4.60
1.01
14.35

2.34
-6.58
14.32
14.32
15.07
15.07

2023E
3,926
129
-1,042
0
3,014
-223
0
-70
-293
-1,524
-861
0
0
2,534
187

1.60
1.54
0.64
7.02
13.41
1.14

4.50
4.69
1.03
9.01
5.86
8.89

35.38
21.95
29.69
23.61

9.93
24.41

2.65
0.20

1.28
4.00
0.82
14.67

16.38
6.87
6.30
6.30
6.58
6.58

Source: Company, KS estimates
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Analyst Certification

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject security(ies) and subject company(ies); and
no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in
the report.

Investment Ratings

Outperform: Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period
Neutral: Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period
Underperform: Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period

General Disclaimer

This document is prepared by Kasikorn Securities Public Company Limited (“KS"). This document has been prepared for individual clients of KS only and must
not, either in whole or in part, be copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form or by any means or distributed to any other person. If you are not the intended
recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. If you received it in error, please immediately notify KS by return e-mail and
delete the document. We do not guarantee the integrity of any e-mails or attached files and are not responsible for any changes made to them by any other
person.

This document, including information, data, statements, forecasts, analysis and projections contained herein, including any expression of opinion, is based on
public available information or information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but KS does not make any representation or warranty on, assumes no
responsibilities for nor guarantees the accuracy, completeness, correctness or timeliness of such information. KS accepts no obligation to correct or update the
information or opinions in it. The statements or expressions of opinion herein were arrived at after due and careful consideration and they were based upon
such information or sources then, and in our opinion are fair and reasonable in the circumstances prevailing at the time. The information or expressions of
opinion contained herein are subject to change without notice.

Nothing in this document shall be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or products, or to engage in or refrain from
engaging in any transaction. In preparing this document, KS did not take into account your specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs.
This document is for your information only and is not to be taken in substitution for the exercise of your judgment. KS salespeople, traders and other
professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions which are contrary to the opinions
expressed in this document. Before making an investment decision on the basis of this document, you should obtain independent financial, legal or other advice
and consider the appropriateness of investment in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in
the investment in securities. KS accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss (including claim for loss of profit) arising from
any use of or reliance upon this document and/or further communication given in relation to this document.

Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments herein constitute a judgment as of the date of this document, and there
can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk
assessments. Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments described in this document were based upon a number of
estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties or contingencies. It can be expected that one or more of the estimates on
which the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual
results. Therefore, the inclusion of the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments described herein is not to be relied
upon as a representation and/or warranty by KS (i) that such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments or their
underlying assumptions will be achieved, or (ii) that there is an assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions,
estimates, forecasts, projections, ratings or risk assessments stated therein.

KS along with its affiliates and/or persons associated with it may from time to time have interests in the securities mentioned in this document. KS and its
associates, their directors and/or employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to
perform broking, investment banking, advisory and other securities services for companies mentioned in this document.

Corporate Governance Report Disclaimer

The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association ("IOD") regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to the policy of the
Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand
and the Market of Alternative Investment disclosed to the public and able to be accessed by a general public investor at http://www.thai-
iod.com/en/publications-detail.asp?id=170 . The result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party. It is not an evaluation of operation and is not based
on inside information.

The survey result is as of the data appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be changed after
that date. KS does not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.

Structured Notes and Derivative Warrants Disclaimer
KS may be the issuer of structured notes on these securities.

KS acts as market maker and issuer of Derivative Warrants ("DWs") on the underlying stocks listed below. Investors should carefully read the details of the DWs
in the prospectus before making any investment decisions.

DWs Underlying Stocks: ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, AWC, BAM, BANPU, BBL, BCP, BDMS, BEM, BGRIM, BIC, BTS, CBG, CHG, CK, CKP, COM7, CPALL, CPF, CPN, CRC,

DOHOME, EA, GPSC, GULF, HANA, HMPRO, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JMT, KCE, KKP, KTB, KTC, LH, MINT, MTC, OR, OSP, PLANB, PRM, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC,
RATCH, SAWAD, SCB, SCC, SET50, SPRC, STEC, TASCO, TISCO, TMB, TOP, TQM, TRUE, TU, VGI and WHA.
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